

No. 18-650

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIGUEL CABRERA-RANGEL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jeffrey T. Green
*Co-Chair, Supreme Court
Amicus Committee*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Kayleigh Scalzo
Counsel of Record
Michael J. Fanelli
Matthew V. Miller
Thomas Blackmon
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
kscalzo@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 20, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Neither <i>Watts</i> nor procedural obstacles hinder the Court’s consideration of petitioner’s Sixth Amendment claim.	5
A. Petitioner’s case casts in stark relief the grave constitutional concerns that can arise from a judge’s use of acquitted conduct at sentencing.	8
B. This case presents no procedural obstacles.....	11
II. The Fifth Circuit and other courts of appeals have rejected prior Sixth Amendment challenges in deference to <i>Watts</i> rather than on the merits.	11
A. The lower courts’ deference to <i>Watts</i> conflicts with this Court’s Sixth Amendment jurisprudence.	12
B. Several jurists (including Justices of this Court), practitioners, and scholars have written disapprovingly of the overextension of <i>Watts</i>	13
III. The broad language of 18 U.S.C. § 3661 and the Sentencing Guidelines notwithstanding, the Sixth Amendment	

forbids extending a sentence based on acquitted conduct.....	18
A. The Sixth Amendment forbids sentencing based on conduct for which a defendant was acquitted.	19
B. The broad language of 18 U.S.C. § 3661 and the Sentencing Guidelines do not lie beyond the Sixth Amendment’s purview.	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	21
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	3, 19, 20
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	22
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 8 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	21
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	8, 9
<i>Rodriguez de Quidia v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	12
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2344 (2012).....	3

<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948).....	22
<i>United States v. Azhworth</i> , 139 F. App'x. 525 (4th Cir. 2005) (<i>per</i> <i>curiam</i>)	12
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 808 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	5, 6, 7, 12
<i>United States v. Canania</i> , 532 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>United States v. Dorcely</i> , 454 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	12
<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 456 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Gobbi</i> , 471 F.3d 302 (1st Cir. 2006)	5, 12
<i>United States v. Hayward</i> , 177 F. App'x 214 (3d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 472 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 194 F. App'x 196 (5th Cir. 2006).....	12

<i>United States v. Lasley</i> , 832 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2016), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 823, 196 L. Ed. 2d 608 (2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007).....	5, 12
<i>United States v. Papakee</i> , 573 F.3d 5698 (8th Cir. 2009).....	4, 17
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 418 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Sabillon-Umana</i> , 772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014).....	4, 14
<i>United States v. Settles</i> , 530 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> , 430 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. White</i> , 551 F.3d 3814 (6th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	5, 12
<i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995).....	2
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 111(a).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 3661	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

- Barry L. Johnson, *The Puzzling Persistence of Acquitted Conduct in Federal Sentencing, and What Can Be Done About It*, 49 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 1, 3 & n.15 (2016).....17
- Erica K. Beutler, *A Look at the Use of Acquitted Conduct in Sentencing*, 88 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 809, 846 (1998)..... 18
- James J. Bilborrow, *Sentencing Acquitted Conduct to the Post-Booker Dustbin*, 49 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 289, 321 (2007)..... 17
- U. Denv. Crim. L. Rev 173, 194 (2015)..... 17
- United States Sentencing Guidelines Manual *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

- U.S. Const., amend. V3, 6, 16, 17
- U.S. Const. amend. VI..... *passim*
